

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G16]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 16th JANUARY

[2018

Land Act 1996

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE MILNE BAY PROVINCIAL LAND BOARD

I, Hon. Justin W. Tkatchenko, BEM OL, MP, by virtue of all powers conferred on me under Section 55 (2) (a) of the Land Act 1996 and all other powers me enabling, hereby revoke the previous appointment of the Deputy Chairman of the Milne Bay Provincial Land Board made on 23rd May 2016 in the National Gazette No. G307 specifically relating to the appointment and reappointment of members to the Milne Bay Provincial Land Board and appoint the following person as per the Milne Bay Provincial Executive Council Meeting No. 02/2017, Resolution No. CC 07/2017 on the 5th of October, 2017 as the Deputy Chairman to the Milne Bay Provincial Land Board for the remainder of the three (3) years term for the current Provincial Land Board.

I hereby Revoke:-

. Gabriel Setepano as the Deputy Chairman of the Milne Bay Provincial Land Board

And I hereby simultaneously Appoint:

. Philemon Deilala as the Deputy Chairman of the Milne Bay Provincial Land Board

This is to take immediate effect upon the gazettal of this instrument.

Dated this 10th day of January, 2018.

J. W. TKATCHENKO, BEM OL, MP, Minister for Lands & Physical Planning.